AGENDA

ORMOND BEACH
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT AND APPEALS

July 1, 2015
ORMOND BEACH CITY COMMISSION CHAMBERS 7:00 P.M.

l.ROLL CALL

APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES

A.

May 6, 2015

[ll. NEW BUSINESS

A.

Case No. VAR 2015-093: 32 Foxfield Look, Screen Enclosure side yard
variance.

This is a request for a screen enclosure variance from Mr. Douglas Krueger,
property owner of 32 Foxfield Look to construct a screen enclosure over an
existing patio. Section 2-50(aa)(1) of the Land Development Code requires
screen enclosure side yard setbacks to be the same as for the principal
building. The subject property is located in the Westland Village, Phase |
Replat of the Hunter's Ridge Subdivision which requires a side yard building
setback for 7.5’. The variance request from Mr. Kruegar seeks to allow a
screen enclosure over an existing patio with a 3.12’ variance to the required
screen enclosure setback of 7.5, with a resulting setback of 4.38’ to the side
property line.

Case No. VAR 2015 - 094: 542 John Anderson Drive, Front Yard and
Pool Setback Variances.

This is a request for two variances submitted by Brian Fredley, President,
BPF Design Incorporated, agent on behalf of Blue Skies Real Estate, LLC,
property owner of 542 John Anderson Drive. The property at 542 John
Anderson Drive is zoned R-1 (Residential Estate). The applicant is
requesting two variances to allow the construction of a new single family
home with a separate garage, workshop and a pool as follows:

(1) Front Yard Variance: Section 2-12(B)(10) of the Land Developed Code
requires an average calculated front yard setback for “estate sized lots”
along John Anderson Drive, which is 120.93’ for 542 John Anderson Drive.
The applicant is requesting a front yard setback of 70’, which would require a
50.93' variance to the average calculated front yard setback standard.

(2) Pool Variance: Section 2-50(X)(3) of the Land Development Code
requires a calculated setback for pools located on an average waterfront rear
yard setback, which is 49.91’ for 542 John Anderson Drive. The applicant is
requesting a setback of 25 to the rear property line, requiring a 24.91’
variance to the pool standard.
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C. Case No. VAR 2015 -095: 7 B Oriole Circle, Screen Room Addition side
yvard variance.

This is a request for a side yard variance submitted by James and Stacey
Bright Ingram, property owners, for a variance at 7 Oriole Circle B to
construct a screen room addition (15’ X 20’) within the required side setback.
Section 2-17.B.9.b of the Land Development Code requires a 20’ side yard
setback. The applicant is requesting a side yard setback of 11’ to construct
a hard roof screen enclosure, requiring a variance of 9’ to the required 20’
side yard setback. The property at 7 Oriole Circle B is zoned R-4 (Single-
Family Cluster and Townhouse).

IV. OTHER BUSINESS

V. ADJOURNMENT



MINUTES

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
May 6, 2015 7:00 p.m.
Commission Chambers
22 South Beach Street
Ormond Beach, Florida
l. ROLL CALL
Members Present Staff Present
Tony Perricelli S. Laureen Kornel, Senior Planner
Ryck Hundredmark Ann-Margret Emery, Deputy City Attorney
Jean Jenner Colby Cilento, Minutes Technician
Dennis McNamara
Brian Nave

APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES

March 4, 2015 Minutes

Mr. Hundredmark moved to approve the March 4, 2015 Minutes as submitted.
Mr. Perricelli seconded the motion. Vote was called, and the motion was
approved (4-0), with Mr. Nave abstaining.

NEW BUSINESS

Case No. 15-078: 27 Highland Avenue, fence carport variance

Ms. Kornel, Senior Planner, stated that this application is for a rear yard variance
submitted by Ms. Susan Ruck, property owner of 27 Highland Avenue. The Code
requires a 20’ setback from the rear property line. The applicant is seeking a
variance to install a 12’ x 31’ carport adjacent to an existing nonconforming
detached garage at a setback of 2’ requiring a rear yard variance of 18.0” from the
required 20’ setback to the rear property line. Ms. Kornel reviewed the location,
orientation and characteristics of the variance, and presented the staff report.

Ms. Ruck of 27 Highland Avenue advised she had nothing further to add to Ms.
Kornel’s presentation.

Mr. Nave questioned if options for the proposed variance were discussed prior to
the meeting. Ms. Ruck responded that there was a discussion that took place in a
pre-application meeting between her and Ms. Becky Weedo about placing the
carport in front of the garage rather than in the side yard area as requested. Ms.
Ruck advised it was her opinion that it would be less practical and also the least
attractive option to build the carport in front of the garage because the RV would
be more easily viewed from the street front view. Building the carport at the side



of the garage would provide for the maximum concealment of the RV from the
front street.

Mr. Nave further asked if there was any thought to putting the carport in front of
the blue entry door of the garage. Ms. Ruck explained that the point of the
variance is to keep the carport as far back as possible on the lot so that the view of
the carport and RV will be obscured from the front street view. She indicated that
in addition to obscuring the view from the front street, the view from inside the
house will also be maintained.

Mr. McNamara asked Ms. Ruck to verify that the application is simply for a
carport with columns and a roof. Ms. Ruck confirmed and went on to state that
the roof color would be the same as the garage roof and it would be made of
galvanized steel.

Mr. McNamara questioned staff if the carport should be buffered/screened. Ms.
Kornel indicated that if screening were required it would likely have been
indicated in the staff report but that she did not have the Land Development Code
in front of her to verify. Ms. Emery advised that screening for RVs is required.
Ms. Ruck advised that the staff report does mention that she intends to install a
fence at the time of completion of the carport so that the carport is screened from
the front view of the street in accordance with the Land Development Code. Mr.
Nave asked where the fence will be constructed. Ms. Ruck stated the fence will
be 6’ tall and constructed next to the carport and closing off the front to screen the
RV from view. Mr. Nave said he did not see that in the plans. Mr. McNamara
advised he believed the fencing requirement is in the Land Development Code.
Ms. Ruck advised that she believed the Land Development Code does require
screening of the RV. Ms. Emery recommended that the variance be conditioned
on screening in accordance with the Land Development Code. Ms. Emery
advised she was concerned that the property owner could potentially be cited for
not having the screening. Ms. Ruck advised she fully intends to construct the
fence to screen the RV after the carport has been installed. Mr. Nave asked Ms.
Emery if she believed that the fencing should be reviewed by the Board. Ms.
Emery answered she believed a motion with a condition for the screening would
suffice.

Mr. Nave moved to approve the application for the rear yard variance to
install a carport at a setback of 2’ requiring a rear yard variance of 18’ from
the required 20’, conditioned on screening of the RV. Mr. Hundredmark
seconded the motion. Vote was called and the Board unanimously approved
the variance application (5-0).

Case No. 15-080: 56 Chippingwood Lane, rear vard setback variance

Ms. Kornel stated that this is a request for a rear yard variance submitted by
George McGarry Ill, property owner at 56 Chippingwood Lane. The Land
Development Code requires a rear yard setback of 10” from the property line to
the principal structure. The property owner is requesting a 10’ variance to
demolish an existing screen room and re-construct a block wall, hard roof
addition at a setback of 10°. The demolition and reconstruction of the structure



does not extend the room any closer to the rear property line than exists today.
Ms. Kornel reviewed the location, orientation and characteristics of the variance,
and presented the staff report.

Mr. Nave questioned the required rear yard setback. Ms. Kornel advised that the
variance application was for a final setback of 10" with a variance of 10°.

Mr. McGarry, the applicant, advised he had nothing to add to the presentation.
Mr. McNamara asked the applicant why he was considering a concrete structure
when he already has a screen structure. Mr. McGarry said he wanted the use of
the enclosure during the colder months so that he has the option for windows in
the winter and screens in the summer.

Mr. Nave asked if the structure would be the exact same size. Ms. Kornel advised
the structure would be at the exact location of the existing structure and the
structure would be the same size. Some discussion ensued about the material of
the addition.

Following discussion, Mr. Jenner moved to approve the variance as
submitted. Mr. Hundredmark seconded the motion. Vote was called, and
the motion was unanimously approved (5-0).

V. OTHER BUSINESS
Mr. Nave asked about the required rear yard setback of Case No 15-080. After
further discussion, it was established that there was a scrivener’s error in the
variance exhibit, and that the required rear yard setback was in fact 20” as stated
in the introduction of the staff report rather than 10’ as stated in the variance
exhibit. Ms. Kornel advised that the variance exhibit would be corrected to show
that the required rear yard setback is 20’ before it is recorded.
VI. ADJOURNMENT
As there was no other business, the meeting was adjourned at 7:20 p.m.
Respectfully submitted,
S. Laureen Kornel, AICP, Senior Planner
ATTEST:

Dennis McNamara, Chair

Minutes prepared by S. Laureen Kornel.



Pursuant to section 286-0105, Florida Statutes, if any person decides to appeal
any decision made by the board of adjustment with respect to any matter considered at
this public meeting, such person will need a record of the proceedings and for such
purpose, such person may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is
made, including the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is to be based.

All persons appealing to the board of adjustment must be present, or represented
at the public hearing scheduled for the consideration of his request. Failure to be present
or to be represented, results in the automatic refusal by this board to grant permission for
any variance. In order to allow the meeting to proceed in an orderly fashion, the board,
by motion, may limit the time allowed for remarks concerning a specific agenda item to a
maximum of thirty (30) minutes for city staff, the designated representative of the
applicant and the designated representative of any organized group and to five (5)
minutes for members of organizations and other individual speakers. Additional time
shall be allowed to respond to questions from the board.

Persons with a disability, such as a vision, hearing or speech impairment, or persons
needing other types of assistance and who wish to attend city commission meetings or
any other board of committee meeting may contact the city clerk in writing, or may call
677-0311 for information regarding available aids and services.



STAFF REPORT

City of Ormond Beach
Department of Planning

DATE: June 23, 2015
SUBJECT: 32 Foxfield Look
APPLICANT: Douglas Krueger, Property Owner
FILE NUMBER: VAR 2015-093
PROJECT PLANNER: S. Laureen Kornel, AICP, Senior Planner

INTRODUCTION: This is a request for a screen enclosure variance from Mr. Douglas
Krueger, property owner of 32 Foxfield Look to construct a screen enclosure over an
existing patio. Section 2-50(aa)(1) of the Land Development Code requires screen
enclosure side yard setbacks to be the same as for the principal building. The subject
property is located in the Westland Village, Phase | Replat of the Hunter's Ridge
Subdivision which requires a side yard building setback for 7.5’. The variance request
from Mr. Kruegar seeks to allow a screen enclosure over an existing patio with a 3.12’
variance to the required screen enclosure setback of 7.5’, with a resulting setback of
4.38’ to the side property line.

BACKGROUND: The property is designated as “Suburban Low Density Residential” on
the City’s Future Land Use Map (FLUM) and is zoned SR (Suburban Residential) on the
City’s Official Zoning Map. The existing use of the property is consistent with the FLUM
designation and zoning district.

Table 1. Adjacent land uses and zoning:

Future Land Use
Current Land Uses Designation Zoning

“Suburban Low Density , )
North Vacant Lot Residential” SR (Suburban Residential)

_ _ “Suburban Low Density SR (Suburban Residential)
South Single Family House Residential”

“Suburban Low Density SR (Suburban Residential)
East Common Area Residential”

“Suburban Low Density SR (Suburban Residential)
West Common Area Residential”

[32 Foxfield Look, BOAA staff report]
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Site Aerial

32 Foxfield Look

Source: Bing Maps

Site picture, June 4, 2015 — area of encroachment where a portion of the screen
enclosure is proposed.

Area of
enroachement
36.5 sq. ft.

[32 Foxfield Look, BOAA staff report]
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The pie shaped lot is located at 32 Foxfield Look on a cul de sacd; 52.89 feet wide at its
front west side, 62.57 feet at its rear east side, 128.74 feet along the north side, and
133.58 feet along the south side. The lot is a conforming lot of record within the SR,
Suburban Residential Zoning District. According to the Volusia County Property
Appraiser, the house was constructed in 2011. The property is part of the Westland
Village, Phase | re-plat of Hunters Ridge Subdivision. As part of the re-plat, there is a
7.5’ utility easement along the north and south sides of the lot. A partial easement
vacation of 36.5 square feet, that extends south 4.38’ from the south property line within
the utility easement was approved with Resolution 2015-102 at the May 19, 2015, City
Commission meeting.

ANALYSIS:

Chapter 1, Article Il, Section 1-16.D.2, of the Land Development Code states, “The
Board of Adjustment and Appeals shall first determine whether the need for the
proposed variance arises out of the physical surroundings, shape, topographical
condition, or other physical or environmental conditions that are unique to the specific
property involved and are not the result of the actions of the applicant. If the basis for
the request is the unique quality of the site, the Board shall make the following required
findings based on the granting of the variance for that site alone. If, however, the
condition is common to numerous sites so that requests for similar variances are likely
to be received, the Board shall base its findings on the cumulative effect of granting the
variance to all who may apply.”

The Board must consider the following criteria established in Chapter 1, Article II,
Section 1-16.D.4, of the Land Development Code for the expansion of the non-
conforming structure:

1. Special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land,
structure, or building involved and which are not applicable to other lands,
structures, or buildings in the same zoning district.

Case for the variances: The special condition relates to the location of the lot on
a cul de sac and the geometric shape of the lot such that the lot is pie shaped.
The lot narrows along the south side of the lot thereby causing the setback to
narrow at the south west corner of the home. The resulting shape of the lot due
to its narrowing along its south side has created a slight constraint to the property
owner to construct a screen enclosure over an existing patio without a slight
impediment into the utility easement.

Case against the variances: It could be argued that the existing patio could be
modified to meet the screen enclosure side yard setback requirement of the Land
Development Code such that the screen enclosure could be constructed outside
of the drainage easement. However, the end result would not be symmetrical
with the rest of the existing home.

2. The special conditions and circumstances do not result from the actions of
the applicant.

[32 Foxfield Look, BOAA staff report]
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Case for the variances: The applicant constructed the patio in accordance with
the Land Development Code. The proposed screen enclosure was an
afterthought. Since the applicant did not plat the lot, the special conditions did
not result from the actions of the applicant.

Case against the variances: None.

3. Literal interpretation of the provisions of these zoning regulations would
deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the
same zoning district under the terms of these zoning regulations and
would work unnecessary and undue hardship on the applicant.

Case for the variances: The literal interpretation of the zoning regulations would
prevent the construction of the screen enclosure. Meeting the 7.5’ rear screen
enclosure setback would require angling the screen enclosure which would result
in an overall decrease in use of the property and the end result would not be
visually symmetrical with the home. This condition is a direct cause of the
location of the existing house on a cul de sac lot that narrows at its south side of
the lot causing the lot to be angled. Screen enclosures are commonly enjoyed
by other properties in the City of Ormond Beach in the same zoning district.

Case against the variances: The Land Development Code establishes standards
for screen enclosure setbacks and based on individual properties, not all sites
can have screen enclosures.

4. No practical alternative exists and the variance, if granted, is the minimum
variance that will make possible the reasonable use of the land, building, or
structure.

Case for the variances: There is one practical alternative to allowing the screen
enclosure. The applicant could still construct a screen enclosure if he were to
angle the enclosure at the southwest corner of the proposed enclosure thereby
constructing the enclosure outside of the utility easement. However, angling the
screen enclosure would not be symmetrical with the entire house. The request is
the minimum necessary based on the angle or narrowing of the south property
line in order to allow the construction of the screen enclosure. The applicant has
provided letters of no objections from the abutting property owners.

Case against the variances: As stated in criteria 3, property owners do not have
an absolute right to screen enclosures at less than 7.5’ to the side property. In
the past, one primary consideration of variance applications has been the impact
to neighboring properties.

5. The variance request is not based exclusively upon a desire to reduce the
cost of developing the site. Financial disadvantages or physical
inconvenience to the applicant shall not in and of themselves constitute
conclusive proof of unnecessary hardship.

Case for the variances: The variance is not sought to reduce the cost of the
construction of the pool screen enclosure. In fact, the applicant wishes to
improve the property by constructing the screen enclosure thereby investing in
the subject property.

[32 Foxfield Look, BOAA staff report]
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Case against the variances: None.

The proposed variance will not substantially increase congestion on
surrounding public streets, the danger of fire, or other hazard to the public.

Case for the variances: The request will not increase congestion, fire danger or
public hazards.

Case against the variances: None.

The effect of the proposed variance is in harmony with the general intent of
this Code and the specific intent of the relevant subject area(s) of the Code
and will not substantially diminish property values in, nor alter the
essential character of, the area surrounding the site.

Case for the variances: The request will not diminish property values or alter the
character of the surrounding area. The proposed screen enclosure is an
investment commonly enjoyed by other properties in the City of Ormond Beach in
the same zoning district. One purpose of the variance process is to measure the
impact of the improvement subject to the variance on adjoining properties. Staff
has not received any objections and believes that the screen enclosure would not
alter the character of the neighborhood.

Case against the variances: None.

Granting the variance requested will not confer on the applicant any
special privilege that is denied by this Code to other lands, buildings, or
structures in the same zoning district.

Case for the variances: By approving the subject variance the city is not
conferring a special privilege on the applicant that is denied by other property
owners in the same zoning district. Only a slight encroachment is proposed on
the south side of the property and the abutting property owners have no objection
to the proposed screen enclosure.

Case against the variances: One can argue that granting the variance request
will lead to multiple applications for screen enclosures with less than a 7.5 rear
yard setback. Each application is a unique circumstance that must be reviewed
independently based on the variance criteria, input from the required notification,
and testimony at the public hearing.

RECOMMENDATION: It is recommended that the Board of Adjustments and Appeals

APPROVE a screen enclosure over an existing patio a 3.12’ variance to the required
screen enclosure setback of 7.5, with a resulting setback of 4.38’ to the side property

line.

Attachments:

1:
2:

Variance Exhibit
Maps and pictures

3: Variance application

[32 Foxfield Look, BOAA staff report]
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STAFF REPORT

City of Ormond Beach
Department of Planning

DATE: June 23, 2015

SUBJECT: 542 John Anderson Drive, front yard and pool setback
variances

APPLICANT: Brian Fredley, President, BPF Design Incorporated, agent
on behalf of Blue Skies Real Estate, LLC

FILE NUMBER: 2015-094
PROJECT PLANNER: Steven Spraker, AICP, Senior Planner

INTRODUCTION:

This is a request for two variances submitted by Brian Fredley, President, BPF Design
Incorporated, agent on behalf of Blue Skies Real Estate, LLC, property owner of 542
John Anderson Drive. The property at 542 John Anderson Drive is zoned R-1
(Residential Estate). The applicant is requesting two variances to allow the construction
of a new single family home with a separate garage, workshop and a pool as follows:

(1) Front Yard Variance: Section 2-12(B)(10) of the Land Developed Code requires an
average calculated front yard setback for “estate sized lots” along John Anderson Drive,
which is 120.93 for 542 John Anderson Drive. The applicant is requesting a front yard
setback of 70’, which would require a 50.93’ variance to the average calculated front
yard setback standard.

(2) Pool Variance: Section 2-50(X)(3) of the Land Development Code requires a
calculated setback for pools located on an average waterfront rear yard setback, which
is 49.91’ for 542 John Anderson Drive. The applicant is requesting a setback of 25’ to
the rear property line, requiring a 24.91’ variance to the pool standard.

BACKGROUND:

The subject property is currently vacant and was previously used as a construction
staging lot for right-of way improvements on John Anderson Drive. The property is
designated as “Low Density Residential” on the City’s Future Land Use Map (FLUM)
and is zoned R-1 (Rural Estate) on the City’s Official Zoning Map. The existing use of
the property is consistent with the FLUM designation and zoning district.

[07.01.2015 BOAA, 542 John Anderson Drive Staff Report]
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The adjacent land uses and zoning are as follows:

Future Land Use

Current Land Uses Designation Zoning
North Single-Family House “Low Density Residential” R-1 (gs‘;“t‘:itcel)ential
South Single-Family House “Low Density Residential” R-1 (IlEQsEt}Zitg)emial
East Single-Family House “Low Density Residential” R-iéanljgleer}]-;:ig’r)n”y
West Halifax River NA NA

Source: Google maps

The applicant is seeking to construct a new single family house and related accessory
uses. Because the property is a waterfront lot, the Land Development Code establishes
front and rear yards based on the average setback of properties located 300’ to the
north and south of the subject property.

Section 2-12, Residential Estate, of the Land Development Code establishes the
following setbacks:

[07.01.2015 BOAA, 542 John Anderson Drive Staff Report]
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Front Yard:
10. Additional Front Yard Setbacks:

In order to preserve the character of the neighborhoods within
this district that have been developed with “estate-sized" lots
having deeper setbacks than required for the district, the
following standards shall apply:

a. The minimum front yard setback shall be the average building
setback of all existing single-family dwelling units within
300’ of each side lot line of the lot on which the single-family
dwelling unit will be located, minus 10", provided that in no
event shall the front yard setback be less than 30'. For the
purpose of meeting this requirement, the 300" shall be
measured along a line parallel with the street right-of-way
line, even when separated by a cross street.

b. In the event there is more than one principal structure located
on any adjoining single lot within the 300", only the setback
of the principal structure nearest the front property line will
be used to calculate the applicable setback.

c. Notwithstanding subsections 10.a and 10.b above, a single-
family dwelling unit that is proposed to replace an existing
single-family dwelling unit may be built to the same setback
as the dwelling unit that it is replacing.

d. Notwithstanding subsections 10.a through 10.c above, a
structure may encroach into a required front yard setback
provided that the new structure is so located as to allow a
minimum viewing angle to the ROW or waterway of not less
than 110 degrees from the closest front corner of the structure
on the adjoining lot and 130 degrees from the furthest corner
of the adjoining building, as shown below, and the 30'
setback is met.

The front yard setback for 542 John Anderson Drive was calculated from the survey by
Myer Land Surveying, Inc. as follows:

Address Setback in feet

570 John Anderson Drive 93.00’
552 John Anderson Drive 126.40°
520 John Anderson Drive 170.70°
510 John Anderson Drive 133.60’
Total setback in feet: 523.70°

Average setback : 130.93

Final setback (with minus 10"): 120.93’

[07.01.2015 BOAA, 542 John Anderson Drive Staff Report]
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The rear yard setback is calculated as following:

“The minimum rear yard setback from the mean or ordinary high water line for
properties abutting a waterbody shall be the average building setback of all
existing single family dwelling units within 300" of each side lot line of the lot on
which the single-family dwelling unit is proposed to be located, minus 5°, or as
otherwise established under Florida Statutes or Chapter 3, Article 11 of this Code
(Surface Waters and Marine Life Habitat), whichever is greater, provided that in
no event shall the setback be less than 30°. For the purpose of meeting this
requirement, the 300’ shall be measured from points set back 30" from the mean
high water line and shall run parallel with the street right-of-way line. The rear
yard setback line may meander to follow the mean high water line.”

The waterfront rear yard setback for 542 John Anderson Drive was calculated from the

survey by Myer Land Surveying, Inc. as follows:

Address Setback in feet
570 John Anderson Drive 118.00°
552 John Anderson Drive 107.90’
520 John Anderson Drive 109.20°
510 John Anderson Drive 116.50’
Total setback in feet: 451.60’
Average setback : 112.90°
Final setback (with minus 5'): 107.90’

Section 2-50(X)(3) of the Land Development Code establishes that setbacks for pools
on waterfront lots as follows: On waterfront lots (excluding oceanfront), pools and screen
enclosures shall be set back ten feet (10" from the rear lot line except that where the rear yard
requirement is greater than thirty feet (30), one (1) additional foot of setback for each two (2)
feet of required rear yard in excess of thirty feet (30') is required. There shall be a minimum of

fifteen feet (15') from edge of deck to normal water line.

Based on the 107.90’ calculated rear yard waterfront setback, the pool setback would

be calculated as follows:

Rear yard Pool
Code regulation setback | Setback
(in feet) (in feet)
First 30" of building setback 30 10
1' additional pool setback for each
2' of required rear yard in excess of 77.9 38.95
30
TOTAL SETBACK 107.9 48.95

[07.01.2015 BOAA, 542 John Anderson Drive Staff Report]
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ANALYSIS: The application is seeking two variances related to the construction of a
single-family house and related accessory uses on a vacant lot. The variances are as
follows:

(1) Front Yard Variance: Section 2-12(B)(10) of the Land Developed Code requires an
average calculated front yard setback for “estate sized lots” along John Anderson Drive,
which is 120.93 for 542 John Anderson Drive. The applicant is requesting a front yard
setback of 70", which would require a 50.93’ variance to the average calculated front
yard setback standard.

(2) Pool Variance: Section 2-50(X)(3) of the Land Development Code requires a
calculated setback for pools located on an average waterfront rear yard setback, which
is 49.91" for 542 John Anderson Drive. The applicant is requesting a setback of 25’ to
the rear property line, requiring a 24.91’ variance to the pool standard.

All other site and building development shall be required to meet the applicable Land
Development Code regulations. Each variance shall be reviewed independently and
the Board may vote on each variance separately.

REVIEW CRITERIA:

Chapter 1, Article Il, Section 1-16.D.2, of the Land Development Code states, “The
Board of Adjustment and Appeals shall first determine whether the need for the
proposed variance arises out of the physical surroundings, shape, topographical
condition, or other physical or environmental conditions that are unique to the specific
property involved and are not the result of the actions of the applicant. If the basis for
the request is the unique quality of the site, the Board shall make the following required
findings based on the granting of the variance for that site alone. If, however, the
condition is common to numerous sites so that requests for similar variances are likely
to be received, the Board shall base its findings on the cumulative effect of granting the
variance to all who may apply.”

FRONT YARD VARIANCE:

The applicant is requesting a front yard setback of 70’, which would require a 50.93’
variance to the average calculated front yard setback standard of 120.93'. Waterfront
lots are unique in the City of Ormond Beach because they require a calculated average
setback and do not have a simple numeric setback. The average setback for the front
yard is based on the existing principal house structures located 300’ to the north and
south of the subject property. Along the same street, such as John Anderson Drive, the
average setback can change dramatically based on the existing setbacks of the house
structures. As detailed earlier in this report, the house setbacks abutting this property
are 93’, 126, 170’, and 133’ within the front yard. The average required setback is
120.93'.

The Board must consider the following criteria established in Chapter 1, Article II,
Section 1-16.D.4, of the Land Development Code for the expansion of the non-
conforming structure:

[07.01.2015 BOAA, 542 John Anderson Drive Staff Report]
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Special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land,
structure, or building involved and which are not applicable to other lands,
structures, or buildings in the same zoning district.

Argument for the variance: The special condition of the property is the calculated
average setback of 120.93' based on the surrounding existing single-family
houses. One house at 520 John Anderson Drive has a front yard setback of 170’
which skews the overall front yard setback. Two other houses were constructed
in 1969 and 1955 and have large front yard setbacks which are not typical with
newer single family construction on waterfront lots. The lot at 542 John Anderson
Drive has the following characteristics:

Lot Depth = 292
Lot Width = 174.85’
Total Lot Area = 51,056 square feet

The table below shows three alternatives related to building setbacks and the
buildable area of the lot. The first column, conforming to setbacks, shows the
total depth setbacks to be 228.83’, with the ability to construct on a lot depth of
63’. The buildable lot depth is 21.6% of the total lot depth. The maximum
buildable area, including the lot width is 19% of the lot. The second column,
variance requested, shows the total depth setbacks to be 177.90’, with the ability
to construct on a 114.10’ lot depth. The buildable lot depth is 39% of the total lot
depth. The maximum buildable area, including the lot width is 35% of the lot.
The additional lot depth and total buildable area is acquired with the 50’ from the
requested variance.

Conforming to Variance Standard lot
setbacks requested depth of 115’
120.93 70’ :
Front yard setback (Calculated) (Variance required) 25
107.90’ 107.90’ :
Rear yard setback (Calculated) (Calculated) 20
Total setbacks for lot 278.83' 177.90° 45’
depth
Depth of buildable 63.17" 114.10° 70’
area
Percentage of
buildable area related 21.6% 39% 61%
to lot depth
Total buildable area, 0 0 0
including lot width 19% 35% 45%

The last column, standard lot depth of 115’, shows the setbacks and total
buildable area on a standard 75’ by 115’ lot. This column shows the total depth
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setbacks to be 45, with the ability to construct on 70’ of the lot depth. The
buildable lot depth is 61% of the total lot depth. The maximum buildable area,
including the lot width is 45% of the lot. Please note that the Land Development
Code restricts building coverage to 35% of the lot area.

In summary, the total calculated setbacks based on the averages of other
existing structures, limits that buildable area of lot depth and the total buildable
area.

Argument against the variance: Based upon the calculated average setbacks,
the applicant has a buildable area of 63’ in depth and 154’ in width. This
buildable area is sufficient to construct a single-family house.

2. The special conditions and circumstances do not result from the actions of
the applicant.

Argument for the variance: The setback within the front yard is calculated based
on the location of structures within 300’ of the subject property to the north and
south. The special condition of the calculated average setback is not caused by
the applicant and is based on the location of the existing homes surrounding the

property.
Argument against the variance: Reducing the overall size of the house would
eliminate or reduce the need for the front yard variance.

3. Literal interpretation of the provisions of these zoning regulations would
deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the
same zoning district under the terms of these zoning regulations and
would work unnecessary and undue hardship on the applicant.

Argument for the variance: As stated previously in this report, average
calculated setbacks are designed to protect view corridors and change
depending on the abutting house(s) setbacks. Over time, as this riverfront area
redevelops and homes are proposed for demolition and replacement,
reconstruction will occur consistenet with other riverfront houses along John
Anderson Drive. The front yard setback of 120.93’ is artificially large and does
not protect view corridors or buffer the abutting property. The required setback is
an undue hardship that limits the ability to construct the proposed single-family
house and accessory use to its maximum potential. Both abutting neighbors
have signed letters of no objection to the front yard variance.

Argument against the variance: A key consideration of the application is the size
of house and accessory uses allowed on the subject property. One can argue
that the size of the single-family structure could be reduced to decrease the
variance required.

4, No practical alternative exists and the variance, if granted, is the minimum
variance that will make possible the reasonable use of the land, building, or
structure.

Argument for the variance: Variances related to the average calculated setbacks
are not uncommon. The consideration in these types of cases is whether the
average calculated setback is skewed based on the abutting, existing houses
and and whether an artificially large setback is the end result. While there is
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consideration to simply make the building smaller, the total front and rear yard
setback totals 79% or 229’ of the 292’ of the total lot depth. In reviewing the
application, staff's determination is that the calculated average setbacks create
an unreasonable condition that significantly reduces buildable area. The
variance would allow an additional 50’ of building area and reduce the total front
and rear yard setback totals 61% or 179’ of the 292’ of the total lot depth.

Argument against the variance: As stated above in previous criteria, reducing
the overall building size could reduce or eliminate the need for the front yard
variance.

5. The variance request is not based exclusively upon a desire to reduce the
cost of developing the site. Financial disadvantages or physical
inconvenience to the applicant shall not in and of themselves constitute
conclusive proof of unnecessary hardship.

Argument for the variance: The variance is not sought to reduce the cost of the
construction of the project.

Argument against the variance: None. The variance is not sought to reduce the
construction cost of the project.

6. The proposed variance will not substantially increase congestion on
surrounding public streets, the danger of fire, or other hazard to the public.

Argument for the variance: The request will not increase congestion, fire danger
or public hazards. The 70’ front yard setback is very large and would not impact
congestion on John Anderson Drive, the danger of fire, or create any hazards to
the public. There are many homes along John Anderson Drive with a front yard
setback of less than 70'.

Argument against the variance: None. The variance will not create any hazards
to the public.

7. The effect of the proposed variance is in harmony with the general intent of
this Code and the specific intent of the relevant subject area(s) of the Code
and will not substantially diminish property values in, nor alter the
essential character of, the area surrounding the site.

Argument for the variance: The request will not diminish property values or alter
the character of the surrounding area. John Anderson Drive has many waterfront
homes and the proposed development would be a substantial investment to the
overall character of this John Anderson roadway. Both neighbors have signed
letters of no objections and the house would not be out of harmony within John
Anderson Drive.

Argument against the variance: None. The proposed structure and
improvements further to strengthen the residential character of John Anderson
Drive.

8. Granting the variance requested will not confer on the applicant any
special privilege that is denied by this Code to other lands, buildings, or
structures in the same zoning district.

[07.01.2015 BOAA, 542 John Anderson Drive Staff Report]



Board of Adjustments and Appeals July 1, 2015
542 John Anderson Drive Page 9

Argument for the variance: The purpose of the variance process is to confer
rights that are denied to a particular applicant because of a special condition or
unique circumstance for their property. Staff believes that this request is
appropriate based on the calculated average front yard setback and the analysis
provided in this report.

Argument against the variance: As stated above in the other criteria, reducing
the overall building size could reduce or eliminate the need for the front yard
variance.

POOL SETBACK VARIANCE:

The setback for the proposed pool is 49.91’ based on the average waterfront rear yard
setback. The applicant is requesting a setback of 25’ to the rear property line, requiring
a 24.91’ variance to the pool standard.

The Board must consider the following criteria established in Chapter 1, Article II,
Section 1-16.D.4, of the Land Development Code for the expansion of the non-
conforming structure:

1.

Special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land,
structure, or building involved and which are not applicable to other lands,
structures, or buildings in the same zoning district.

Argument for the variance: The special condition of the property is the calculated
average setback of front and rear setbacks. The project proposes to meet the
calculated average rear yard setback and shall be in-line with the houses located
to the north and south of the property. The 49.91’ pool setback average would
reduce the overall buildable area of the house.

Argument against the variance: The applicant can reduce the overall square
footage of the house and allow for the construction of the pool at a setback of
49.97".

The special conditions and circumstances do not result from the actions of
the applicant.

Argument for the variance: The setback within the front yard is calculated based
on the location of structures within 300’ of the subject property to the north and
south. The special condition of the calculated average setback is not caused by
the applicant and is based on the location of the existing homes surrounding the
property.

Argument against the variance: Reducing the overall size of the house would
eliminate or reduce the need for the front yard variance.

Literal interpretation of the provisions of these zoning regulations would
deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the
same zoning district under the terms of these zoning regulations and
would work unnecessary and undue hardship on the applicant.

Argument for the variance: As stated previously in this report, average
calculated setbacks are designed to protect view corridors and change
depending on the abutting house(s) setbacks. Pools are a common accessory
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structure and the inability to have a pool would be a hardship. Both abutting
neighbors have signed letters of no objection to the front yard variance.

Argument against the variance: A key consideration of the application is the size
of house and accessory uses allowed on the subject property. It could be argued
that the size of the single-family structure could be reduced to allow the
construction of the pool in accordance with the calculated pool setbacks.

4, No practical alternative exists and the variance, if granted, is the minimum
variance that will make possible the reasonable use of the land, building, or
structure.

Argument for the variance: There have been several variances related to the
average calculated setbacks. The consideration in these cases is if the average
calculated setback is skewed based on the abutting, existing houses and creates
an artificially large setback. While there is a consideration to simply make the
building smaller, the structure and proposed pool are consistent with newer
structures along John Anderson Drive.

Argument against the variance: As stated above in the other criteria, reducing
the overall building size could reduce or eliminate the need for the pool variance.

5. The variance request is not based exclusively upon a desire to reduce the
cost of developing the site. Financial disadvantages or physical
inconvenience to the applicant shall not in and of themselves constitute
conclusive proof of unnecessary hardship.

Argument for the variance: The variance is not sought to reduce the cost of the
construction of the project.

Argument against the variance: None. The variance is not sought to reduce the
construction cost of the project.

6. The proposed variance will not substantially increase congestion on
surrounding public streets, the danger of fire, or other hazard to the public.

Argument for the variance: The request will not increase congestion, fire danger
or public hazards. The proposed pool setback will not increase the danger of
fire, or create any hazards to the public.

Argument against the variance: None. The variance will not create any hazards
to the public.

7. The effect of the proposed variance is in harmony with the general intent of
this Code and the specific intent of the relevant subject area(s) of the Code
and will not substantially diminish property values in, nor alter the
essential character of, the area surrounding the site.

Argument for the variance: The request will not diminish property values or alter
the character of the surrounding area. John Anderson Drive has many waterfront
homes and the proposed development would substantially invest to the overall
character of this roadway. Both neighbors have signed letters of no objections
and the house would not be out of harmony within this roadway.

Argument against the variance: None. The proposed pool is consistent with the
residential character of John Anderson Drive.
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8. Granting the variance requested will not confer on the applicant any
special privilege that is denied by this Code to other lands, buildings, or
structures in the same zoning district.

Argument for the variance: The purpose of the variance process is to confer
rights that are denied to a particular applicant because of a special condition or
unique circumstance for their property. Staff believes that this request is
appropriate based on the calculated average front yard setback and the analysis
provided in this report.

Argument against the variance: As stated above in the other criteria, reducing
the overall building size could reduce or eliminate the need for the pool variance.

RECOMMENDATION:

The purpose of the calculated waterfront setbacks is to protect and ensure the
maintenance of view corridors along the river. Calculated waterfront setbacks can vary
widely on the same street based on the location of other existing houses. In general, the
calculated average setback has worked well. However, there have been projects in the
past where the average setbacks have distorted the required building setbacks. The
applicant has provided evidence that the calculated average setbacks on this lot create
a condition which significantly reduces the total land area to construct a new riverfront
house and accessory structures. Additionally, the applicant has provided the signatures
of the two adjoining property owners stating there are no objections to the requests.

It is recommended that the Board of Adjustment and Appeals grant the two variances
requested to allow the construction of a new single family home with a separate garage
and workshop and a pool as follows:

(1) Front Yard Variance: Section 2-12(B)(10) of the Land Developed Code requires an
average calculated front yard setback for “estate sized lots” along John Anderson Drive,
which is 120.93 for 542 John Anderson Drive. The applicant is requesting a front yard
setback of 70’, which would require a 50.93’ variance to the average calculated front
yard setback standard.

(2) Pool Variance: Section 2-50(X)(3) of the Land Development Code requires a
calculated setback for pools located on an average waterfront rear yard setback, which
is 49.91" for 542 John Anderson Drive. The applicant is requesting a setback of 25’ to
the rear property line, requiring a 24.91’ variance to the pool standard.

Attachments:
Attachment 1: Variance plot plan
Attachment 2:  Maps and pictures

Attachment 3:  Application

[07.01.2015 BOAA, 542 John Anderson Drive Staff Report]



ATTACHMENT 1

Variance Exhibit






ATTACHMENT 2

eMaps



942 John Anderson Drive location map

186 ft

GIS data is provided on an "as is" basis. The accuracy or reliability of the data is not guaranteed or warranted in any way. The City of Ormond Beach specifically disclaims any warranty either expressed or implied, including,
but not limited to, the implied warranties of merchantability and fitness for a particular use. The entire risk as to quality and performance of the data is with the end user. In no event will the City, its staff or it's representatives

be liable for any direct, indirect, incidental, special, consequential, or other damages, including loss of profit, arising out of the use of this data even if the City has been advised of the possibility of such damages.
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STAFF REPORT

City of Ormond Beach
Department of Planning

DATE: June 23, 2015

SUBJECT: 7 Oriole Circle B, Screen Room Addition Side Yard
Setback Variance

APPLICANT: James and Stacy Bright, Property Owners
FILE NUMBER: 15-095
PROJECT PLANNER: S. Laureen Kornel, AICP, Senior Planner

INTRODUCTION:

This is a request for a side yard variance submitted by James and Stacey Bright
Ingram, property owners, for a variance at 7 Oriole Circle B to construct a screen room
addition (15’ X 20’) within the required side setback. Section 2-17.B.9.b of the Land
Development Code requires a 20’ side yard setback. The applicant is requesting a side
yard setback of 11’ to construct a hard roof screen enclosure, requiring a variance of 9’
to the required 20’ side yard setback. The property at 7 Oriole Circle B is zoned R-4
(Single-Family Cluster and Townhouse).

BACKGROUND:

The property is designated as “Medium Density Residential” on the City’s Future Land
Use Map (FLUM) and is zoned R-4 (Single Family Medium Residential) on the City’s
Official Zoning Map. The existing use of the property is consistent with the FLUM
designation and zoning district.

Table 2. Adjacent land uses and zoning:

Future Land Use
Current Land Uses Designation Zoning
_ “Medium Density R-4 (Single Family
North Triplex Residential” Medium Residential)
“Medium Density R-4 (Single Family
South Duplex Residential” Medium Residential)
_ “Medium Density R-4 (Single Family
East Triplex Residential” Medium Residential)
_ “Medium Density R-4 (Single Family
West Triplex Residential” Medium Residential)

[7 Oriole Circle B, BOAA Staff Report]
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The subject property is part of a three unit triplex. Unit A faces Oriole Circle and unit B
is located behind unit A, sharing a common wall. Unit B adjoins unit C to the south
property line. There is a 10’ by 10° common area located where units A and B adjoin.
There is a large grass area behind the triplex that is used for common area, stormwater
and utilities. The Volusia County Property Appraiser shows that the building at 7
Oriole Circle B has 535 square feet and a 25 square foot finished open porch. The
proposed room addition is 15’ by 20’ or 300 square feet.

Site Aerial

7 Oriole Circle,
Unit B

The subject property is located within Ocean Village Villas which was originally
constructed in 1948. In the late 1980’'s and early 1990's the Ocean Villas Village
entered into a Development Agreement (Resolution 89-70) with the City and began the
process of platting the existing structures into single family, duplexes, triplexes, and 4-
plexes. The existing structures were typically between 400 to 700 square feet and were
previously used as vacation cottages.

The Ocean Village Villas Development Agreement did not provide any modifications to
the R-4 zoning setbacks. Beginning in 1992, there was a realization that the existing
structures did not comply with R-4 zoning setbacks and that renovation, expansion, and
repair of the existing structures would have setback conflicts (see Exhibit B). City staff
had various communication with the Ocean Village Villas Homeowners Association and
in 1999 encouraged the amendment of the 1989 Development Order. In 2000, the
Planning Director stated that city staff would support setbacks of 15’ for the rear yard
and 7’ for the side yards. In the past, staff has met with the Ocean Village Villas
Homeowners Association who has attempted to work toward a solution for the setbacks
but require approval of the individual property owners of the project. There has been no
Development Order amendment and property owners seeking expansions and
renovations have done so through the variance process.

[7 Oriole Circle B, BOAA Staff Report]
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ANALYSIS:

Chapter 1, Article Il, Section 1-16.D.2, of the Land Development Code states, “The
Board of Adjustment and Appeals shall first determine whether the need for the
proposed variance arises out of the physical surroundings, shape, topographical
condition, or other physical or environmental conditions that are unique to the specific
property involved and are not the result of the actions of the applicant. If the basis for
the request is the unique quality of the site, the Board shall make the following required
findings based on the granting of the variance for that site alone. If, however, the
condition is common to numerous sites so that requests for similar variances are likely
to be received, the Board shall base its findings on the cumulative effect of granting the
variance to all who may apply.”

SIDE YARD SETBACK

The proposed screen enclosure encroaches
9' into the required 20' side yard setback.
The resulting side yard setback would be
11’. The Board must consider the following
criteria established in Chapter 1, Article II,
Section 1-16.D.4, of the Land Development
Code for the expansion of the non-
conforming structure.

1. The property where the structure is located meets the minimum lot area
standards for the zoning district, as specified in Chapter 2, Article Il.

Argument for the variance: The R-4 zoning classification requires a minimum lot
area of 15,000 square feet for triplexes. The property for all three units is
approximately 9,393 square feet and does not meet the lot standards. The lack
of lot area and the existing location of the triplex further demonstrate that the
redevelopment of this area did not consider the zoning designation and required
setbacks.

Argument against the variance: One could argue since the minimum lot area is
considered non-conforming, expanding nonconformities by approving additional
variances violates the basic principal behind the elimination of nonconforming
uses over time through redevelopment. However, it is important to review the
entire history of this development and acknowledge that the existing setback
standards are not appropriate for the built structures and the variance process is
the only method to allow redevelopment and modernization.

[7 Oriole Circle B, BOAA Staff Report]



Board of Adjustments and Appeals July 1, 2015
7 Oriole Circle B Page 4

2. There are no other ways of altering the structure that will not result in
increasing the nonconforming cubic content of the structure.

Argument for the variance: There is no other practical alternative for the
construction of a screen enclosure at 7 Oriole Circle B. The existing building
configuration with respect to an exterior door and access, and the R-4 zoning
district dimensions limit the ability to expand and meet the required setbacks.

Argument against the variance: None. Given the established lot lines, there is
no ability to add additional building square footage.

3. The proposed expansion will be consistent with the use of the structure
and surrounding structures, given that the use is permitted by right,
conditional use or Special Exception in the zoning district within which the
structure is located.

Argument for the variance: The existing triplex residential use is a permitted use
in the R-4 zoning district and is consistent with the purpose of this zoning district.
The area of the subject property was redeveloped from cottages to multi-family
and building expansion is reasonable for the enjoyment of the property.

Argument against the variance: None.

4, The proposed expansion effectively “squares-off” an existing building, or
does not extend beyond the furthest point of an adjacent building.

Argument for the variance: The 11’ proposed setback will be greater than the
abutting property at 7 A Oriole Drive. The proposed screen enclosure will not
block any view corridors.

Argument against the variance: None.

5. The proposed expansion is in scale with adjacent buildings.

Argument for the variance: The request is in scale with the adjacent structures
and will be a one-story structure. The request is an investment into the Ocean
Village Villas area. The Ocean Village Villas has architectural controls separate
of the City Land Development Code that have approved the request and will
ensure consistency of the proposed addition. The proposed addition will make
the existing unit more functional for the property owners.

Argument against the variance: None.

6. The proposed expansion will not impact adjacent properties by limiting
views or increasing light and/or noise.

Argument for the variance: The proposed room addition will not impact adjacent
properties by limiting view or increasing light or noise. 7 Oriole, Units A and C
which abuts the subject property have provided their signatures of no objection.
The property owners have discussed the proposed variance with the Home
Owners Association (HOA) and the HOA has advised they intend to review the
case at their July 1, 2015 meeting. In the meantime the HOA has provided their
preliminary approval in the form a letter included with the application. The

[7 Oriole Circle B, BOAA Staff Report]
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property owner of the subject property has advised that it is there understanding
that the HOA intends to support the proposed variance application.

Argument against the variance: None.

RECOMMENDATION: City Planning staff has, over time, indicated an acknowledgment
that the R-4 zoning district setbacks are mis-applied to the Ocean Village Villas
development and the Development Order should be amended. Beginning in 2000, the
City Planning Director stated a willingness to amend the project setbacks. Staff
believes that the variance allows the redevelopment, modernization, and is a necessary
investment to maintain properties within the Ocean Village Villas.

It is recommended that the Board of Adjustments and Appeals APPROVE the proposed
variance for a hard roof screen enclosure. Section 2-17.B.9.b of the Land Development
Code requires a 20’ side yard setback. The applicant is requesting a side yard setback
of 11’ to construct a screen enclosure, requiring a variance of 9’ to the required 20’ side
yard setback.

[7 Oriole Circle B, BOAA Staff Report]
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June 15, 2015

City of Ormond Beach
22 S Beach St
Ormond Beach F1. 32174

To whom this may concern,

We have met with our HOA president Patrick Kelley on June 12" 2015 regarding our
plans to put a 15%20 screen room on our home. Our variance meeting is going to be on
July 1™ 2015 at 7:00pm. This does not give our HOA enough time to review our request
before the ARC board to get the approval in writing. However when we meet with the
Patrick Kelley on June 12" he did come to our home and met with my husband James
Bright and stated that they would approve our request and will also come to the variance
meeting on July 1¥ to verbally state that the HOA is in approval.

Thank you,

4 ;o

Stacey Bright




OCEAN VILLAGE VILLAS HOMEOWNERS ASSOCIATION, INC.
635 FLAMINGO DR. ORMOND BEACH, FL 32176
Phone: 386-677-9013 FAX: 386-677-8078
Email: oceanvillagehoa@cfl.rr.com

June 20, 2015

James and Stacey Bright
7B Oriole Circle
Ormond Beach, FL 32176

RE: Your property at 7B Oriole Circle, Ormond Beach, FL 32176
Dear James and Stacey,

The ARC received and considered your request, dated June 14, 2015. The ARC approves the
concept of your request to construct a 15” X 20’ screen room on the north side of your residence.
The work will be done by Ted & Bob’s Aluminum, Ormond Beach, FL. We understand that a
variance has been requested of the City of Ormond Beach and that the hearing for the variance
will be held on July 1%, 2015. Upon approval by the City and your receipt of a building permit,
and once Ted & Bob’s Aluminum have provided you with drawings and plans for the exact
design and specifics of the proposed construction, please resubmit your Improvement Request
Form for quick consideration and final approval by the ARC. For assistance, the ARC provides
the following from the ARC Guidelines:

QUOTE

3. Screen Rooms. Screen rooms shall be constructed of bronze aluminum with black or bronze
screening. The roof shall be constructed of white aluminum, the fascia and soffit shall be white or
bronze. No solid aluminum panels are allowed with the exception of a maximum 24-inch kick plate.
Screen rooms shall not be added to the front (Zone 1) of a unit or to the side (Zone 2) of a duplex unit.

Please note that an exception exists that allows placing a screen room in Zone 2. This exception
applies to triplex units only. A screen room is permitted in Zone 2 of some one bedroom units in a
triplex when a screen room cannot be put anywhere else due to common areas, unconventional
property lines, and rights of way.

Only fiberglass or aluminum screening which permits air to flow through shall be permitted. No solid
coated screening or other similar materials shall be allowed. Screen rooms may be enclosed with vinyl
window panels which shall be trimmed in bronze. The vinyl shall be either clear or bronze in color.
Rooms are to be constructed on an approved concrete slab at least four (4) inches thick or on an
existing slab.

Screen rooms shall be kept free and clear of unsightly material and shall not be used as area that creates
a visible nuisance to other owners or residents. Screen rooms damaged by natural disasters (i.e.,
hurricanes, tornados, wind storms, etc.) should be removed as soon as is practical for both aesthetic and
safety reasons. Any damage caused to neighboring units or Association property by debris from a



damaged screen room will be the responsibility of the owner of the material causing the damage.

Any Screen Room or glass enclosed Florida room, porch, supporting posts; fence, soffit, fascia,
windows or doors in need of repair or replacement may be replaced or repaired without ARC approval
provided that such structures shall be repaired or replaced in the exact same style as the original
structure. However, a notice of intent to repair or rebuild a structure must be delivered to the
Association within 60 days of the damage to or destruction of a structure and prior to the repair
or rebuild. Otherwise, all provisions of the ARC guidelines will apply for any repair or rebuilding
after 60 days has past. Failure to apply to and have your project approved by the ARC will be
considered a violation of the ARC guidelines.

END QUOTE

Where necessary, a copy of the building permit issued by the City of Ormond Beach must be
received by the office PRIOR to the START of construction. Nothing in this preliminary
approval is valid unless all the necessary prerequisites established by the Association have been
met. Once the prerequisites have been met, final approval may be granted by the ARC. Upon
receipt by the Association of your signed acceptance of the terms of that approval, a copy of your
approval letter, with our corporate seal upon it, will be sent directly to the City of Ormond Beach
to await your permit application. That approval will be valid for six months from the date of
issue. Thank you for applying to the ARC. We hope you will enjoy your new construction.

By signing below, you agree to accept the terms of this approval. You also agree to allow the
Architectural Review Committee (ARC) and the Homeowners’ Association (HOA) management
to enter onto your property to inspect your new construction while in process as well as to make
a final inspection of all work. Failure to sign and agree with approval letter in its entirety will
nullify this approval and approval will be considered denied. A copy of this letter needs to go to
the contractor to make sure all the specifications regarding materials, sizes, etc. are complied
with.

SIGNATURE DATE

Sincerely,
The Architectural Review Committee
Ocean Village Villas Homeowners Association

CC: CC: Board of Directors, Ocean Village Villas Homeowners Association; Steven Spraker, Senior
Planner, City of Ormond Beach Planning Department; Ted and Bob’s Aluminum; ARC members
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